As allowed under GAAP, FTAI has estimated the preliminary fair value of Transtar’s assets and liabilities based on discussions with Transtar’s
management, valuation studies performed by an independent third-party valuation firm and financial due diligence. The final purchase accounting
adjustments may be materially different from the preliminary unaudited adjustments presented herein.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies
adopted by FTAI.  FTAI believes these accounting policies are similar in material respects to those of Transtar.  Certain reclassifications have been made to
conform the presentation of Transtar’s financial information to that of FTAI. A reconciliation of these reclassifications is provided in the notes to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNUADITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands)

 FTAI
Transtar, as
Reclassified

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)  Notes

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 5)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 105,244  $ 433  $ 632,325 (a)  $ (638,383)  (a)  $ 99,619
Restricted cash   38,001   -   -   -   38,001
Accounts receivable, net   175,827   20,693   -   (16)  (b)   196,504
Leasing equipment, net   1,656,702   -   -   -   1,656,702
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net   64,541   11,722   -   (23)  (c)   76,240
Finance leases, net   13,124   2,270   -   95  (d)   15,489
Property, plant, and equipment, net   1,014,390   133,879   -   372,497  (e)   1,520,766
Investments   114,493   354,653   -   (354,653)  (f)   114,493
Intangible assets, net   14,488   -   -   62,370  (g)   76,858
Goodwill   122,735   -   -   117,310  (h)   240,045
Other assets   234,401   8,755   -   12,384  (i)   255,540
Total assets  $ 3,553,946  $ 532,405  $ 632,325   $ (428,419)   $ 4,290,257

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 148,367  $ 42,425  $ -   $ 2,164 (j)  $ 192,956
Debt, net   2,127,086   -   632,325 (b)   -   2,759,411
Maintenance deposits   119,448   -   -   -   119,448
Security deposits   35,663   -   -   -   35,663
Operating lease liabilities   64,120   11,598   -   101  (k)   75,819
Pension and other postretirement benefits   -   -   -   37,543  (l)   37,543
Other liabilities   18,249   28,305   -   (15,283)  (m)   31,271
Total liabilities  $ 2,512,933  $ 82,328  $ 632,325   $ 24,525   $ 3,252,111

Equity
Common shares  $ 856  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 856
Preferred shares   133   -   -   -   133
Additional paid in capital   1,163,748   450,077   -   (450,077) (n)   1,163,748
Accumulated deficit   (88,056)   -   -   (2,867) (o)   (90,923)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (49,115)   -   -   -   (49,115)
Shareholders’ equity   1,027,566   450,077   -   (452,944)   1,024,699
Non-controlling interest in equity of consolidated
subsidiaries   13,447   -   -   -   13,447
Total equity   1,041,013   450,077   -   (452,944)   1,038,146
Total liabilities and equity  $ 3,553,946  $ 532,405  $ 632,325   $ (428,419)   $ 4,290,257

See accompanying notes to the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNUADITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 FTAI
Transtar, as
Reclassified

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)  Notes

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 5)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues  $ 138,178  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 138,178
Infrastructure revenues   35,886   69,272   -   -   105,158
Total revenues   174,064   69,272   -   -   243,336
Expenses
Operating expenses   56,180   31,175   -   (650) (p)   86,705
General and administrative   7,907   2,825   -   -   10,732
Acquisition and transaction expenses   6,042   -   -   191 (q)   6,233
Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate   8,103   -   -   -   8,103
Depreciation and amortization   91,906   4,453   -   6,418 (r)   102,777
Asset impairment   2,189   -   -   -   2,189
Interest expense   70,494   76   30,289 (c)   (57) (s)   100,802
Total expenses   242,821   38,529   30,289   5,902   317,541
Other (expense) income
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   (5,778)   -   -   -   (5,778)
Gain on sale of assets, net   4,798   356   -   -   5,154
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (3,254)   -   -   -   (3,254)
Interest income   739   4,143   -   (4,143) (t)   739
Other (expense) income   (703)   803   -   -   100
Total other (expense) income   (4,198)   5,302   -   (4,143)   (3,039)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (72,955)   36,045   (30,289)   (10,045)   (77,244)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (1,471)   9,132   (7,674) (d)   (2,545) (u)   (2,558)
Net (loss) income   (71,484)   26,913   (22,615)   (7,500)   (74,686)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests in consolidated subsidiaries   (11,586)   -   -   -   (11,586)
Less: Dividends on preferred shares   11,176   -   -   -   11,176
Net (loss) income attributable to
shareholders  $ (71,074)  $ 26,913  $ (22,615)   $ (7,500)   $ (74,276)

Loss per share
Basic (v)  $ (0.83)  $ -   $ (0.86)
Diluted (v)  $ (0.83)  $ -   $ (0.86)
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   86,029,305   -   86,029,305
Diluted   86,029,305   -   86,029,305

See accompanying notes to the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”

FORTRESS TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTORS LLC
UNUADITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 FTAI
Transtar, as
Reclassified

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)   Notes

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 5)  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Equipment leasing revenues  $ 297,934  $ -  $ -   $ -   $ 297,934
Infrastructure revenues   68,562   115,182   -   -   183,744
Total revenues   366,496   115,182   -   -   481,678
Expenses
Operating expenses   109,512   52,907   -   (988)  (p)   161,431
General and administrative   18,159   5,985   -   -   24,144
Acquisition and transaction expenses   9,868   -   -   3,652  (q)   13,520
Management fees and incentive allocation to
affiliate   18,519   -   -   -   18,519
Depreciation and amortization   172,400   9,357   -   12,558  (r)   194,315
Asset impairment   33,978   -   -   -   33,978
Interest expense   98,206   214   56,134 (c)   (164)  (s)   154,390
Total expenses   460,642   68,463   56,134   15,058   600,297
Other (expense) income
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   (5,039)   -   -   -   (5,039)
Loss on sale of assets, net   (308)   (36)   -   -   (344)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (11,667)   -   -   -   (11,667)
Interest income   162   11,511   -   (11,511)  (t)   162
Other income   70   663   -   -   733
Total other (expense) income   (16,782)   12,138   -   (11,511)   (16,155)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (110,928)   58,857   (56,134)   (26,569)   (134,774)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (5,905)   14,934   (14,243) (d)   (6,940)  (u)   (12,154)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (105,023)   43,923   (41,891)   (19,629)   (122,620)
Net income from discontinued operations, net
of taxes   1,331   -   -   -   1,331
Net (loss) income   (103,692)   43,923   (41,891)   (19,629)   (121,289)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests in consolidated subsidiaries:   (16,522)   -   -   -   (16,522)
Less: Dividends on preferred shares   17,869   -   -   -   17,869
Net (loss) income attributable to
shareholders  $ (105,039)  $ 43,923  $ (41,891)   $ (19,629)   $ (122,636)

(Loss) earnings per share
Basic (v)

Continuing operations  $ (1.24)  $ -   $ (1.44)
Discontinued operations  $ 0.02  $ -   $ 0.02

Diluted (v)
Continuing operations  $ (1.24)  $ -   $ (1.44)
Discontinued operations  $ 0.02  $ -   $ 0.02

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   86,015,702   -   86,015,702
Diluted   86,015,702   -   86,015,702

See accompanying notes to the “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information”